
StrikeForce Initiative 
for Rural Growth and Opportunity 

Currently, 85 percent of our country’s persistent poverty counties are in rural 
America. More than one third of rural Americans, and one in four rural children 
live in poverty.  Kids growing up in families earning twice the poverty threshold 
are nearly three times as likely as other children to have poor health, are more 
likely to finish two fewer years of school, and are more likely to earn half as much 
money in their adult lives.  

Growing the economy by investing in rural communities and increasing 
opportunities for families is key to our Nation’s future.  In 2010, Secretary Vilsack 
established USDA’s StrikeForce Initiative for Rural Growth and Opportunity to 
address the specific challenges associated with rural poverty.  Since then, 
StrikeForce teams have collaborated with more than 1,500 community partners 
and public entities to bring targeted assistance to rural areas experiencing chronic 
poverty.   

These efforts have invested more than $23.5 billion to create jobs, build homes, 
feed kids, assist farmers and conserve natural resources across more than twenty 
states.  In 2016, StrikeForce expanded to include Florida, Missouri, Montana, and 
Ohio.  Now, USDA StrikeForce teams will operate in 970 counties in 25 states 
and Puerto Rico.  Each StrikeForce project is a commitment to America’s 
economic future. 

StrikeForce Fast Facts - 2015 

Median State Child Poverty Rate: 

Number of StrikeForce Counties:  

Total Outreach Events:  

Number of Community Partners:  

Total USDA Projects:  

Total USDA Investment:  

 

Contacts 

Talk to us about becoming a StrikeForce 

partner by contacting your StrikeForce 

Coordinator (listed on the following page). 

Congressional Inquiries: 

(202) 720-7095 

Media Inquiries: 

(202) 720-4623 

 

StrikeForce States 

24.9% 

970 

2214 

1,596 

62,297 

$7.49 billion 

StrikeForce At Work 

Georgia Farmers and Ranchers are Growing Opportunities through 

Community Partnerships 

Last year, McIntosh Sustainable Environment and Economic Development 

(SEED) partnered with USDA’s Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 

with the goal of improving delivery of NRCS programs to Georgia’s socially 

disadvantaged farmers and ranchers in USDA StrikeForce counties.  SEED is a 

grassroots, community-based organization with a mission to improve social, 

economic, environmental and cultural interests of the community while providing 

quality education, better housing, recreational facilities, business opportunities 

and environmental protection and restoration. 

By partnering with local community-based organizations, three USDA agencies—

NRCS, Farm Service Agency (FSA) and Rural Development (RD)—are working 

to improve the Department’s outreach to increase access and participation in the 

agencies’ technical and financial assistance programs. Through StrikeForce, they 

have laid a foundation of cooperation and collaboration that has better served 

USDA's customers. 

In the past year, numerous full and part-time jobs have been created, and 

additional jobs will be specifically targeted for young people—primarily high-

school students—in an effort to get them more involved with their communities. 

SEED hopes the results will be a better appreciation for the importance of 

agriculture in their daily lives.  

www.usda.gov/strikeforce 
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62,297 Projects in 2015 = $7.49 Billion Invested 
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Local USDA StrikeForce Coordinators:  

ALABAMA  Luis Cruz-Arroyo  luis.cruz-arroyo@al.usda.gov  (251) 275-3185  

ALASKA  Molly Voeller  molly.voeller@ak.usda.gov  (907) 761-7749  

ARIZONA  Jason Kepler   jason.kepler@az.usda.gov  (602) 280-8824  

ARKANSAS  Jena Moore  jena.moore@ar.usda.gov   (501) 301-3164  

PUERTO RICO José Castro   jose.castro@pr.usda.gov   (787) 766-5206 ext. 117  

COLORADO  Omelia Madison  omelia.madison@co.usda.gov  (720) 544-2826  

FLORIDA  Ann Bowens  ann.bowens@fl.usda.gov   (352) 338-9515  

GEORGIA  Chris Groskreutz  chris.groskreutz@ga.usda.gov  (706) 546-2069  

KENTUCKY  Reed Cripps   reed.cripps@ky.usda.gov   (859) 224-7373  

LOUISANA  TimLandreneau   tim.landreneau@la.usda.gov   (318) 473-7759  

MISSISSIPPI  Michael Carr   michael.carr@ms.usda.gov   (601) 965-5205 ext. 111  

MISSOURI  Curt McDaniel  curt.mcdaniel@mo.usda.gov  (573) 876-9363  

MONTANA   Jeanne LaSorte  jeanne.lasorte@mt.usda.gov  (406) 587-6849  

NEW MEXICO  Kristin Graham-Chavez kristin.grahamchavez@nm.usda.gov (505) 761-4404  

NEVADA  Gary Roeder  gary.roeder@nv.usda.gov   (775) 857-8500 ext. 103  

NORTH CAROLINA Julius George   julius.george@nc.usda.gov  (919) 873-2183  

NORTH DAKOTA  Jill Howard  jill.howard@nd.usda.gov    (701) 530-2073  

OHIO    TaTrecia Davis   tatrecia.davis@oh.usda.gov  (614) 255-2467  

OKLAHOMA   Carol Crouch   carol.crouch@ok.usda.gov  (405) 742-1236  

SOUTH CAROLINA Jerry Bynum  jerry.bynum@sc.usda.gov  (803) 253-3045  

SOUTH DAKOTA Melinda Gauthier  melinda.gauthier@sd.usda.gov  (605) 342-0301 ext. 3 

TENNESSEE   John Rissler   john.rissler@tn.usda.gov   (615) 277-2576  

TEXAS   Bertha Venegas  bertha.vengas@TX.usda.gov  (830) 249-3508  

UTAH   Wayne Urie   wayne.urie@ut.usda.gov     (435) 381-2300 ext. 107  

VIRGINIA  Patrick Vincent   patrick.vincent@va.usda.gov  (804) 287-1642  

WEST VIRGINIA  JR Wolfe   jr.wolfe@wv.usda.gov    (304) 284-7583 


